Further, they will enjoy the future benefits associated with the Mineral
Resources’ shareholder dividend policy, which currently provides that a

minimum 50% of profits will be distributed to Mineral Resources’ shareholders
by way of dividends.

If you have any queries about the Offers or require assistance with your
acceptance, please contact your financial advisor or call the offer

information line on 1800 253 782 (callers within Australia) or +61 3 9415 4285
(callers outside Australia).

11. APPROVAL OF THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY BIDDER’S STATEMENT

This Second Supplementary Bidder’s Statement is dated 16 October 2009

and was approved pursuant to a unanimous resolution passed at a meeting
of the directors of MRL.

Signed for and on behalf of

Mineral Resources Limited

  ___

Mr Bruce Goulds
Company Secretary

 6

ANNEXURE  A  –  F INANCIAL  INFORMAT ION

Pro Forma Merged Entity if MRL acquires 100% of Polaris at 30 June 2009

 Mineral
Resources
Audited

Balance Sheet
at 30 Jun 09

Polaris Metals
Audited

Balance Sheet
at 30 Jun 09

Consolidation
Entries

Proforma
Consolidated
Balance Sheet
of the Merged
Entity at 30 Jun

09

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

  Cash and cash equivalents 54,880 4,209 (13,616) 45,473

  Trade and other receivables 36,777 411  37,188

  Inventories 16,320   16,320

  Other financial assets 188   188

  Other  659   659

Total current assets 108,824 4,620 (13,616) 99,828

Non current assets

  Trade and other receivables 7   7

  Available for sale financial

  assets

2,405 2,762  5,167

  Investments accounted

  using the equity method

189   189

  Other financial assets  241  241

  Plant and equipment 157,033 425  157,458

  Exploration and evaluation

  assets

 23,498  23,498

  Goodwill 10,235  92,737 102,972

  Other intangible assets  26  26

  Deferred tax assets 10,127   10,127

Total non current assets 179,996 26,952 92,737 299,685

Total assets 288,820 31,572 79,121 399,513

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables 40,494 754  41,248

  Financial lease liabilities 9,829   9,829

  Income tax payable 5,000   5,000

  Provisions 4,439 119  4,558

Total current liabilities 59,762 873 0 60,635

Non current liabilities

  Trade and other payables 13   13

  Financial lease liabilities 11,692   11,692

  Secured Loans 45,000   45,000

  Provisions 12,698   12,698

  Deferred tax liabilities 14,890   14,890

Total non current liabilities 84,293 0 0 84,293

Total liabilities 144,055 873 0 144,928

Net assets 144,765 30,699 79,121 254,585

 7

Equity

  Issued capital 72,782 38,298 76,313 187,393

  Reserves 4,456 6,943 (6,943) 4,456

  Retained earnings 67,527 (14,542) 9,751 62,736

Total equity 144,765 30,699 79,121 254,585

Assumptions

MRL acquires 100% acceptance of the Polaris Shares and Polaris Options.

MRL is required by Australian equivalent of International Accounting Standards to
consolidate Polaris.

Purchase consideration of $123.436 million consists of:

 $’000

New MRL Shares for POL Shares at MRL market value on
14 October 2009 of $7.24

106,484

Cash consideration of $0.05 per Polaris Share 8,825

New MRL Options for POL Options at fair value 8,127

Total Purchase Consideration 123,436

Assets and liabilities of Polaris represent fair value and will be taken into the books of